Further particulars of Mr. Chiang, including his directorships in the subsidiary and/or affiliated
companies of CLP Group and other major appointments are available on the website of CLP Holdings
Limited at https://www.clpgroup.com.

The registered office of the Issuer is Vistra Corporate Services Centre, Wickhams Cay II, Road Town,
Tortola, VG1110, British Virgin Islands. The correspondence address of each of the Directors of the
Issuer for the purposes of his directorship in the Issuer is 8 Laguna Verde Avenue, Hung Hom,
Kowloon, Hong Kong.

As at the date of this Offering Circular, the Issuer has no employees.

53

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS OF THE ISSUER

The following table sets out the capitalisation and indebtedness of the Issuer as at 31st December, 2018,
extracted from the audited financial statements of the Issuer as at 31st December, 2018 and as adjusted
to give effect to the issuance of the Securities (before deducting the underwriting fees and commissions
and other estimated transaction expenses payable) as if the issuance of the Securities had occurred on
31st December, 2018:

As at
31st December, 2018

Actual As adjusted
(HK$ million) (HK$ million)

(unaudited)

Short-term debt ..... — —

Long-term debt(1) ..... 5,849 5,849
Securities to be issued(2)..... — 3,900

Shareholders’ funds
Share capital ..... — —

Reserves ..... 20 20

Total shareholders’ funds ..... 20 20

Total capitalisation(3) ..... 5,869 9,769
Total short-term debt and capitalisation ..... 5,869 9,769

As at 31st December, 2018, the Issuer is authorised to issue a maximum of 50,000 shares of a single
class each with U.S.$1.00 par value, of which one share had been issued and fully paid.

Note:

(1) The long-term debt represented the U.S.$750 million perpetual subordinated guaranteed capital securities issued in 2014
(‘‘2014 Securities’’). The 2014 Securities are perpetual, non-callable in the first 5.5 years and entitle holders to receive
distributions at a distribution rate of 4.25 per cent. per annum in the first 5.5 years and floating distributions thereafter with
fixed step up margins at year 10.5 and at year 25.5 respectively, payable semi-annually in arrear. The distributions may be

[…]

(2) Securities to be issued represent the aggregate principal amount of the Securities, without taking into account, and before
deduction of underwriting fees and commissions and other estimated transaction expenses payable. The principal amount of
the Securities has been translated from U.S. dollars to Hong Kong dollars at the exchange rate of U.S.$1.00 to HK$7.80. No
representation is made that Hong Kong dollars have been, could have been, or could be, converted into U.S. dollars at that
rate indicated or at any other rate.

(3) Total capitalisation represents the sum of long-term debt and shareholders’ funds.

54

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS OF THE GUARANTOR

The following table sets out the consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness of the Guarantor as at 31st
December, 2018, extracted from the audited consolidated financial statements of the Guarantor as at 31st
December, 2018 and as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the Securities (before deducting the
underwriting fees and commissions and other estimated transaction expenses payable) as if the issuance
of the Securities had occurred on 31st December, 2018:

As at 31st December, 2018

Actual As adjusted

(HK$ million) (HK$ million)
(unaudited)

Short-term debt (including current portion of long-term debt) . . . 6,523 6,523
Long-term debt (net of current portion) ..... 32,324 32,324

Shareholders’ funds
Share capital ..... 20,400 20,400
Reserves ..... 22,840 22,840

43,240 43,240

Perpetual capital securities(1) ..... 5,791 5,791
Securities to be issued(2)..... — 3,900
Other non-controlling interests(3) ..... 6,634 6,634

Equity ..... 55,665 59,565

Total capitalisation(4) ..... 87,989 91,889
Total short-term debt and capitalisation ..... 94,512 98,412

As at 31st December, 2018, the Guarantor had issued 2,488.32 million ordinary shares which are fully
paid.

Save as disclosed in this Offering Circular, there has been no material change in the consolidated
capitalisation and indebtedness of the Guarantor since 31st December, 2018.

Notes:

(1) These represented the 2014 Securities which are classified as equity in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard 32
‘‘Financial Instruments: Presentation’’. Upon the issuance of an irrevocable notice on 4th October, 2019 to the Trustee and
the holders of the 2014 Securities to redeem all of the 2014 Securities on 7th November, 2019, the 2014 Securities were